

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE**

NICHOLAS BLANCHARD,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Case No.
v.	:	
AUGUSTA BOARD OF EDUCATION;	:	Oral Argument Requested
MARTHA WITHAM, Chair, Augusta	:	
Board of Education, in her official and	:	
individual capacities; and AUGUSTA	:	
SCHOOL DEPARTMENT;	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PLAINTIFF WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	7
A. Augusta Board of Education's policy and practices are unconstitutional in every government forum.....	7
B. Augusta Board of Education's policy is unduly vague, granting unbridled enforcement discretion to the Chair.....	13
C. Augusta Board of Education's policy sweeps overbroadly, chilling vast amounts of protected speech.....	16
II. DEFENDANTS IRREPARABLY DAMAGE PLAINTIFF BY PREVENTING HIM FROM COMMENTING ON EQUAL GROUNDS WITH OTHER SPEAKERS	17
III. PROTECTING FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IS ALWAYS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, SO THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS PLAINTIFF.....	18
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD WAIVE THE RULE 65(C) SECURITY REQUIREMENT	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,</i> 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	9
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.,</i> 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth.,</i> 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Bl(ack) Tea Soc'y v. City of Bos.,</i> 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Bourne v. Arruda,</i> No. 10-cv-393-LM, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62332 (D.N.H. June 10, 2011)	13
<i>Carson v. Makin,</i> 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	8
<i>Cohen v. California,</i> 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	10
<i>Comcast of Me./New Hampshire, Inc. v. Mills,</i> 435 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D. Me. 2019)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	7, 11
<i>Counterman v. Colorado,</i> 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	10
<i>Curnin v. Town of Egremont,</i> 510 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland,</i> No. 2:13-cv-359-GZS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17481 (D. Me. Feb. 12, 2014)	17
<i>Del Gallo v. Parent,</i> 557 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2009).....	8

<i>Doe v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	13, 15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	13
<i>Hotel Emples. & Rest. Emples. Union, Local 100 v. City of N.Y. Dep't of Parks & Rec.</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. E. Airlines</i> , 925 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	1
<i>Marshall v. Amuso</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021)	10
<i>McBrairy v. Sch. Bd. of RSU22</i> , 616 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D. Me. 2022)	7
<i>McCoy v. Town of Pittsfield</i> , 59 F.4th 497 (1st Cir. 2023)	8
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	14, 16
<i>Moms for Liberty v. Brevard Pub. Sch.</i> , 118 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024)	9, 10, 11, 12, 14

<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	16
<i>Norris v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Tabak</i> , 109 F.4th 627 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	11, 14
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	7
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	7
<i>Pollak v. Wilson</i> , No. 22-CV-49-ABJ, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229713 (D. Wyo. Oct. 25, 2024).....	11
<i>Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
<i>Scaer v. City of Nashua</i> , No. 25-1356, 2025 LX 506595 (1st Cir. Dec. 22, 2025)	8
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6, 17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	1, 9
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	16
<i>Waugh v. Genesis Healthcare LLC</i> , 222 A.3d 1063 (Me. 2019).....	9
<i>Westernbank P.R. v. Kachkar</i> , No. 07-1606 (ADC/BJM), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109809 (D.P.R. July 23, 2008)	18

<i>Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,</i> 249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003)	18
--	----

STATUTES

20-A M.R.S. § 1001(20)	2, 7
